

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

STEPHEN G. LEVINE,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

EXPERIAN INFORMATION)
SOLUTIONS, INC.,)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION FILE
NO. 1:04-CV-1283-BBM

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gregory R. Hanthorn
(Ga. Bar No. 323937)
Michael Wolak, III
(Ga. Bar No. 773197)
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053
(404) 521-3939/Telephone
(404) 581-8330/Facsimile

*Attorneys for Defendant
Experian Information Solutions, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Facts Underlying Levine’s Claim.....	4
B. Levine’s Complaint and Experian’s Motion to Dismiss	6
C. Levine’s Amended Complaint	8
D. Levine’s Motion for Class Certification	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. The Supreme Court’s <i>Safeco</i> Decision	10
B. Under <i>Safeco</i> , Experian Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Levine’s Claim of a Willful Violation of the FCRA	12
1. The Rule That Levine Claims Experian Violated Was Not Clearly Established.....	13
a. The Only Relevant “Guidance” Under Safeco Favored Experian’s Interpretation of the Statute	13
b. The Pertinent Language of the FCRA Is Not Clear	15
c. There Was No Authoritative Guidance from the FTC.....	17
2. Experian Did Not Have a Clearly Established Duty To Search Its Records To Test Alliance’s Certification	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boothe v. TRW Credit Data</i> , 557 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	21
<i>Broessel v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2155691 (W.D. Ky. July 25, 2007)	18
<i>Centuori v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Ariz. 2006)	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Davis v. Asset Servs.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 503 (M.D. La. 1998)	21
<i>Dobson v. Holloway</i> , 828 F. Supp. 975 (M.D. Ga. 1993)	21
<i>Forrest v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2007 WL 2773518 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2007).....	14
<i>Levine v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank, USA</i> , No. 1:99-CV-3172-WBH, slip op. (N.D. Ga. May 17, 2000).....	3
<i>Levine v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 1:99-CV-3173-MHS, slip op. (N.D. Ga. May 5, 2000).....	3-4
<i>Levine v. World Fin. Network Nat’l Bank</i> , 437 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2006)	2, 7, 8, 15, 20
<i>Lusk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1999)	20

Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.,
2007 WL 2317194 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2007)14, 15

Murray v. Indymac Bank, F.S.B.,
2007 WL 2741650 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2007).....14

Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass’n,
___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2743502 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2007).....20

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)..... *passim*

Smith v. Bob Smith Chevrolet, Inc.,
275 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Ky. 2003)14, 15

Spector v. Experian Info. Servs. Inc.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2004)9

Trikas v. Universal Card Servs. Corp.,
351 F. Supp. 2d 37 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

Wilson v. Sessoms,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8154 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 1998).....20, 24

Wilting v. Progressive County Mut. Ins. Co.,
227 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2000)1, 6, 13, 16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....8, 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681e7, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....8, 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....8

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-216

16 C.F.R. § 600, App.17, 21
N.D. Ga. Loc. Civ. R. 56.1(c)4
